General Licensing and Registration Committee

Date

Thursday 9 October 2014

Time

10.00 am

Venue

Committee Room 2, County Hall, Durham

Business
Part A

1.

Apologies for Absence

2.

Declarations of Interest (if any)

3.

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 April 2014 (Pages 1 - 2)

4.

Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 3 - 166)

5.

Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting,
is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.

Colette Longbottom
Head of Legal and Democratic Services
County Hall
Durham
1 October 2014

To:

The Members of the General Licensing and Registration
Committee
Councillor C Carr (Chairman)
Councillor E Bell (Vice-Chairman)
Councillors A Batey, D Bell, J Bell, J Blakey, D Boyes, P Crathorne,
I Geldard, B Glass, B Graham, O Gunn, C Hampson, J Hart, D Hicks,
A Hopgood, K Hopper, I Jewell, J Lee, T Nearney, J Maitland,
L Marshall, P May, D Stoker, A Surtees and A Willis

Contact: Jill Errington

Tel: 03000 269703

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in Committee
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Wednesday 23 April 2014 at 10.00 am

Present:
Councillor C Carr (Chairman)
Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Bell (Vice-Chairman), A Batey, D Bell, J Bell, J Blakey, D Boyes,
P Crathorne, B Graham, O Gunn, J Hart, D Hicks, A Hopgood, I Jewell, T Nearney,
L Marshall, D Stoker, A Surtees and A Willis

Also Present:
C Rudman – Licensing Manager
C Greenlay – Principal Solicitor, Litigation

1

Apologies for Absence
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Alderson, I Geldard, B
Glass, C Hampson, K Hopper, J Lee, J Maitland and P May.

2

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest received.

3

Minutes
The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 October 2013 were agreed as a correct
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4

Licensing (Policy) Fee
Entertainment Venues

Setting

for

Sex

Establishments

and

Sexual

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Environment, Health and
Consumer Protection Service regarding proposed new fees relating to the licensing
of sex establishments and sexual entertainment venues (for copy see file of
Minutes).
In discussing the report Members were informed that the granting of licences had to
be cost-neutral and were advised of the factors taken into account in the calculation
of the proposed fees which would be reviewed on an annual basis. On-costs were
included in the calculation.

Page 1

The Committee was also provided with the fee levels set by other local authorities
in the region, some of which had imposed a different fee for each class of premises.
The fee proposed by Durham County Council covered all forms of sex
establishments and sexual entertainment venues, and was deemed to be
reasonable when measured against these other local authorities.
Resolved:
That the proposed Sexual Entertainment Licensing Fee of £3517 be approved and
recommended to Council for adoption.

Page 2

Agenda Item 4

General Licensing and Registration
Committee
9 October 2014
Review of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy

Report of Terry Collins, Corporate Director Neighbourhood
Services
Purpose of the Report
1

This report seeks Member approval of the draft Statement of Licensing
Policy, and recommends a draft version of the policy for adoption by Council.

Background
2

The Licensing Act 2003 requires that licensing authorities prepare and publish
a statement of its licensing policy every five years (as from January 2011).
The policy must be kept under review and the licensing authority may make
such revisions to it, as it considers appropriate. Durham County Council
adopted the current Statement of Licensing Policy on 8th December 2010.

3

The Statement of Licensing Policy fulfils two principal purposes; firstly, it
provides advice to businesses and the public on the Council’s overall position
concerning the Licensing Act 2003. Secondly, it provides a decision-making
framework for the Council via its Licensing Committee to exercise its quasijudicial functions under the Act. As such the policy must balance the legitimate
needs of businesses and demand for leisure and cultural activities alongside
the need to protect those who may be adversely affected by the activities.

4

Failure to achieve the correct balance could lead to a policy being either,
overly prescriptive and open to challenge, or alternatively, ineffective in the
protection of local residents or through a failure to promote the licensing
objectives effectively.

5

The Policy seeks to achieve the Licensing Objectives, namely •
•
•
•

6

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety
the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm

The need to revise the current policy stems from recent changes to licensing
legislation. This was also an opportunity to make other appropriate and
desirable changes to the policy.
1
Page 3

Consultation
7

Following cabinet approval, between Thursday, 10 October 2013 and
Thursday, 2 January 2014 the current Statement of Licensing Policy was
subject to a broad public consultation. In addition to the statutory consultees,
many other individuals, agencies and organisations considered to be affected
by the policy were identified and their comments invited. In accordance with
the Government’s Code of Practice on Consultation, 12 weeks was allocated
for the consultation and for the return of responses. The list of consultees is
attached at Appendix 2.
Officers produced an explanatory paper for consultees setting out the changes
that we wanted to incorporate into the revised policy and that were in
accordance with the provisions of the Act and the statutory guidance. A copy
of this explanatory paper is attached as Appendix 3. Consultees were also
three specific questions about future policy matters. These questions are
shown in Appendix 4.

8

The policy revision was widely advertised in the local and regional press. It
also appeared on the Council’s website, where e-mail responses were invited.

9

Following the consultation, responses were collated and considered by
officers. A draft revised policy was then produced by officers incorporating
new and amended legislation, guidance, good practice and the relevant
suggestions and appropriate recommendations derived from the consultation
process.

10

All of the received responses were documented and considered. These are
shown in Appendix 5 and 6. The comments that have influenced the
production of the proposed policy are highlighted. Some of the suggestions
and recommendations have not been incorporated into the draft policy. The
reasons for their rejection are provided in Appendix 6.

11

Consultation responses related to a wide range of issues concerned with the
management and control of licensable activities, especially the sale and
supply of alcohol. Of the responses that were relevant to the formulation of
Policy under the Act, many fell broadly within the following five categories:
•

•
•
•
•

Requested restrictions and greater controls over the availability of
alcohol (constraints and limitations on licensing hours and on the
number, type and/or location of licensed premises)
Requested restrictions and greater controls over the retail and supply
price of alcohol
Requested restrictions and greater controls over the types of alcoholic
products available for retail sale (high-strength products)
Requested restrictions and greater controls over the advertising and
promotion of alcohol
Inclusion or incorporation of aspects of public health concerned with the
prevention and control of alcohol related harm.

2
Page 4

12

The technical/legal revisions resulting from the recent changes to legislation
and official guidance are highlighted in appendix 7

13

There are a number of proposed changes to the policy resulting from the
comments received during the consultation period. These are shown in
appendices 5 and 6.

14

There was broad support from the majority of respondents for the proposed
changes. Some respondents proposed inclusions that officers would support
however, some suggestions are not supported and do not appear in the draft
policy.

15

In outline, it is proposed that the policy will include a new section about the
approach the council will take in relation to licensing hours as evidence
suggests that late night alcohol-related crime and anti-social behaviour
remains a problem in large parts of County Durham. In particular, the policy
will look to introduce recommended hours for certain licensable activities at
licensed premises taking into consideration the type of premises and its
location, factors which indicate how the proposed licensable activities could
adversely affect local communities. This framework on licensing hours may
act as a guide for applicants when preparing operating schedules.

16

Members of the General Licensing Committee are asked to consider the
various framework hour proposals put forward by the responsible authorities
that responded to the consultation. The Committee are further asked to make
policy recommendations to Full Council on the subject of framework hours to
be included as part of the policy statement.

17

We will make it clear that the Council expects takeaways and late night
refreshment premises to take responsibility for clearing litter from outside their
premises and along the pavement in either direction as necessary whilst the
premises are open and at the end of the working day.

18

The policy will clearly outline the role local members can play in the licensing
process, including making representations in their own right or on behalf of
any other person such as a local resident or business.

19

The policy will enable a set of specimen conditions to be developed which can
be used in the production of individual licences where applicants offer
conditions to be included in their licence, for example around CCTV, noise
control and age verification schemes.

20

Having received widespread support for policy recommendations on licensing
hours, all of the responsible authorities were invited to comment on the
subject and to complete a licensing hour’s matrix as an aid to policy
development. The completed matrices together with comments received are
shown in appendix 8.

21

A copy of the final draft revised policy that includes all of the proposed
revisions is attached in Appendix 9.

3
Page 5

Recommendations and Reasons
22

That consideration is given to the summary of consultation responses and the
content of the final draft statement of licensing policy.

23

That the proposed statement of licensing policy incorporating framework hours
be recommended for adoption by Council.

Background Reading
Draft revised Licensing Policy – Durham County Council
Licensing Act 2003
Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

Contact:

Joanne Waller

03000 260924

4
Page 6

Appendix 1: Implications

Finance - The costs of consultation and publication of the revised policy will be met
from existing budgets.
The report has no value for money implications.
Staffing - None
Risk – The existing Licensing Policy does not contain provisions which have been
introduced by recent changes in legislation. If the policy is not updated to incorporate
these changes then any of the new measures that may be included cannot be
introduced until the policy has been amended.
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty - An Equality Impact
Assessment screening has been carried out and a full assessment will be produced
during the policy review and taking into consideration the results of consultation.
Accommodation - None
Crime and Disorder - The Council’s licensing policy forms a central part of the
control and regulation of the evening and night time economies. As such, it can be
viewed as having a pivotal role i
[...]
he Licensing Authority shall endeavour to seek a resolution
through informal means prior to taking any formal sanction.
Where there is a serious complaint, the Licensing Manager and Licensing
Enforcement Officers shall ensure that it is investigated and where appropriate,
enforcement action taken.
The Licensing Authority will act in accordance with the Enforcement Policy and in
accordance with the Regulators’ Compliance Code and the Enforcement Concordat.
The Enforcement Policy can be viewed on the Council’s web site.

12
Page 14

Appendix 3(c) - This section of the paper explains in detail the Council’s
proposed policy in respect of licensing hours
General
The policy set out here will apply to all applications for:
• a new Premises Licence
• a new Club Premises Certificate
• variations of a Premises Licence/Club Premises Certificate
• reviews of Premises Licences/Club Premises Certificates
• Provisional Statements
The hours granted to a premises, refer to the hours during which licensable activities
may take place pursuant to the Premises Licence or Club Premises Certificate. The
Licensing Authority would expect the premises to close within a reasonable time after
the terminal hour for licensable activities.
Framework Hours are intended to guide applicants, when preparing their Operating
Schedules, on the Licensing Authority’s expectations. It must be pointed out
however, that where no relevant representations are received, the application must
be granted by the Licensing Authority under delegated powers.
Reasons for the Policy Approach
County Durham has a large number of licensed premises many of which are licensed
to sell alcohol late at night and into the early hours of the morning. County Durham
borders other local authorities that also have high concentrations of licensed
premises with late night/early morning hours.
Evidence suggests that late night alcohol related crime and anti-social behaviour
remains a problem in large parts of the County. Against this background, the
Licensing Authority considers that the possibility of disturbance to businesses and
residents late at night and in the early hours of the morning, and the effect that any
such disturbance may have, is a genuine matter to be considered when addressing
the hours during which licensable activities may be undertaken.
The Licensing Authority has had regard to the Secretary of States Guidance in
determining this policy. The end time for the framework hours on any given day is
not (and should not be regarded as) the ‘usual’ or ‘normal’ terminal hour for
licensable activities in the County. Instead, the ‘framework hours’ serve to identify
those cases where the Licensing Authority will pay particular regard to the likely
effect on the local neighbourhood of carrying out the proposed licensable activities.
In considering appropriate times for Framework Hours, the Licensing Authority has
had regard to concerns expressed by residents, the licensed trade and Durham
Constabulary. The Licensing Authority acknowledges that risks differ depending on
whether premises are licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on or off the premises,
13
Page 15

and where premises are licensed only for regulated entertainment or late night
refreshment.
The proposed framework for licensing hours (framework hours will be developed
from information provided by consultees responding to question 1 of the consultation
questionnaire using the Framework Hours Matrix Template):
For licences authorising the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption
On or off the premises:
Monday to Thursday
Friday and Saturday
Sunday

-

For licences authorising the sale of alcohol for consumption off the
premises only:
Monday to Saturday
Sunday

-

For licences not including the sale or supply of alcohol:
Monday to Thursday
Friday and Saturday
Sunday

-

For licences authorising late night refreshment as the primary licensable
activity
Monday to Thursday
Friday and Saturday
Sunday

-

Additionally, the Licensin
[...]
ghtclubs: 0200

Pubs: 0100

Weekends*

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Bank Holidays*

C. Suggested terminal hours (end of licensing hours for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment) for each category
below for premises situated within a village/semi-rural area e.g. Easington, Wolsingham, Tow Law etc.

Page 109

0100

0100

0000

Weekdays*

0200

0100

0100

Nightclubs: 0200

Pubs: 0100

Weekends*

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Bank Holidays*

*For the purposes of this matrix, weekdays means Monday to Thursday; Weekends includes Friday night into
Saturday Morning, Saturday night into Sunday morning and Sunday night into Monday morning; and Bank Holidays
means Sunday night into Monday morning and Monday night into Tuesday morning.

For licences authorising late
night refreshment as the
primary licensable activity
(takeaways)

For licences not including the
sale or supply of alcohol
(community centres, village
halls)

For licences authorising the
sale of alcohol for consumption 0000
off the premises only (off
licences, supermarkets)

Category of Premises
For licences authorising the
sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on or off the
premises (pubs, WMC,
nightclubs)

D. Suggested terminal hours (end of licensing hours for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment) for each category
below for premises situated within a predominantly rural setting e.g. hamlets and countryside settings etc.

Page 110

0100

For licences authorising late
night refreshment as the
primary licensable activity
(takeaways)

For licences not including the
sale or supply of alcohol
(community centres, village
halls)

0100

Midnight

For licences authorising the
sale of alcohol for consumption Midnight
off the premises only (off
licences, supermarkets)

Category of Premises
For licences authorising the
sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on or off the
premises (pubs, WMC,
nightclubs)

Weekdays*

0200

0100

0100

Nig
[...]
hour

Plus one hour

Bank Holidays*

C. Suggested terminal hours (end of licensing hours for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment) for each category
below for premises situated within a village/semi-rural area e.g. Easington, Wolsingham, Tow Law etc.

Page 113

0100

0100

Midnight

Weekdays*

0200

0100

0100

Nightclubs: 0200

Pubs: 0100

Weekends*

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Plus one hour

Bank Holidays*

*For the purposes of this matrix, weekdays means Monday to Thursday; Weekends includes Friday night into
Saturday Morning, Saturday night into Sunday morning and Sunday night into Monday morning; and Bank Holidays
means Sunday night into Monday morning and Monday night into Tuesday morning.

For licences authorising late
night refreshment as the
primary licensable activity
(takeaways)

For licences not including the
sale or supply of alcohol
(community centres, village
halls)

For licences authorising the
sale of alcohol for consumption Midnight
off the premises only (off
licences, supermarkets)

Category of Premises
For licences authorising the
sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on or off the
premises (pubs, WMC,
nightclubs)

D. Suggested terminal hours (end of licensing hours for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment) for each category
below for premises situated within a predominantly rural setting e.g. hamlets and countryside settings etc.

Page 114

10:00pm
Commencement of licensable
activity: 12noon
12 midnight
Commencement hours set in
legislation
12midnight

10:00pm
Commencement of licensable
activity: 12noon
12 midnight
Commencement hours set in
legislation
12midnight

Pubs/WMC 11:30pm with 30
minutes drinking up time. To
close by 12midnight
Nightclubs 1:30am with 30
minutes drinking up time. To
close by 2am.
Commencement of licensable
activity: ideally 10am but
certainly no earlier than 8am.

Pubs/WMC 11:30pm with 30
minutes drinking up time. To
close by 12midnight

Pubs/WMC 10:30pm with 30
minutes drinking up time. To
close by 11pm

Bank Holidays*
Commencement of licensable
activity: 11am

Nightclubs 1:30am with 30
minutes drinking up time. To
close by 2am.
Commencement of licensable
activity: ideally 10am but
certainly no earlier than 8am.

Weekends*
Commencement of licensable
activity: 11am

Weekdays*
Commencement of licensable
activity: 11am

Nightclubs 12:30am with 30
minutes drinking up time. To
close by 1am
For licences authorising the
Commencement of licensable
sale of alcohol for consumption activity: ideally 10am but
off the premises only (off
certainly no earlier than 8am.
licences, supermarkets)
10:00pm
For licences not including the
Commencement of licensable
sale or supply of alcohol
activity: 12noon
(community centres, village
halls)
12 midnight
For licences authorising late
Commencement hours set in
night refreshment as the
legislation
primary licensable activity
(takeaways)
11pm i.e. no licence should be
granted for late night
refreshment

Category of Premises
For licences authorising the
sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on or off the
premises (pubs, WMC,
nightclubs)

A. Suggested commencement and terminal hours (licensing hours for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment)) for
each category below for premises situated within a city centre / larger town centre area. E.g. the commercial centres of
Durham City, Chester-Le-Street, Bishop Auckland, Consett etc.

(iii) Licensing Act 2003 Policy Statement – Suggested Framework Hours: Public Health as a Responsible Authority

Page 115

For licences not including the
sale or supply of alcohol
(community centres, village
halls)
For licences authorising late
night refreshment as the
primary licensable activity
(takeaways)

Category of Premises
For licences authorising the
sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on or off the
premises (pubs, WMC,
nightclubs)
For licences authorising the
sale of alcohol for consumption
off the premises only (off
licences, supermarkets)

Weekends*
Commencement of l
[...]
only (off
certainly no earlier than 8am.
licences, supermarkets)
10:00pm
For licences not including the
Commencement of licensable
sale or supply of alcohol
activity: 12noon
(community centres, village
halls)
12 midnight

Bank Holidays*
Commencement of licensable
activities: 11am
11:30pm with 30 minutes
drinking up time. To close by
12midnight

Weekends*
Commencement of licensable
activities: 11am
11:30pm with 30 minutes
drinking up time. To close by
12midnight

Weekdays*
Commencement of licensable
activities: 11am
10:30pm with 30 minutes
drinking up time. To close by
11pm

Category of Premises
For licences authorising the
sale or supply of alcohol for
consumption on or off the
premises (pubs, WMC,
nightclubs)

C. Suggested commencement and terminal hours (licensing hours for the sale of alcohol and late night refreshment) for
each category below for premises situated within a village/semi-rural area e.g. Easington, Wolsingham, Tow Law etc.

Page 117

Commencement hours set in
legislation

11pm i.e. no licence should be 12midnight
12midnight
granted for late night
refreshment
*For the purposes of this matrix, weekdays means Monday to Thursday; Weekends includes Friday night into
Saturday Morning, Saturday night into Sunday morning and Sunday night into Monday morning; and Bank Holidays
means Sunday night into Monday morning and Monday night into Tuesday morning.

Commencement hours set in
legislation

12 midnight

12 midnight

Commencement hours set in
legislation

10:00pm
Commencement of licensable
activity: 12noon

10:00pm
Commencement of licensable
activity: 12noon

For licences authorising late
night refreshment as the
primary licensable activity
(takeaways)

Commencement of licensable
activity: ideally 10am but
certainly no earlier than 8am.

Commencement of licensable
activity: ideally 10am but
certainly no earlier than 8am.

For licences authorising the
Commencement of licensable
sale of alcohol for consumption activity: ideally 10am but
off the premises only
[...]
London Boroughs and
Unspecified (Inner Temple and Middle Temple within Greater London).
23.19 Minor variation (to licence or certificate) – Applications made under
s.41A or s.86A of the Licensing Act 2003 to make low risk changes to
the terms of a licence or club premises certificate. The fee for a minor
variation is £89.
23.20 Multiplier – Multipliers are applied to premises used exclusively or
primarily for the supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises
under the authorisation of a premises licence (fee bands D and E only).
23.21 Off-sales – The sale by retail of alcohol for consumption off the
premises.
23.22 On-sales – The sale by retail of alcohol and the supply of alcohol (by
clubs) for consumption on the premises.
23.23 Personal licence – Authorising an individual to supply or authorise the
supply of alcohol in accordance with a premises licence under the
Licensing Act 2003. The application fee for a personal licence is £37.
23.24 Premises licence – Authorising a premises to be used for the sale or
supply of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment or the
provision of late night refreshment, under the Licensing Act 2003. This
includes time-limited premises licences. A premises licence fee is
based on its non-domestic rateable value. Application fees vary from
£100 (Band A) to £1,905 (Band E with multiplier); annual fees vary from
£70 to £1,050.
23.25 Qualifying club – A number of criteria must be met to be considered a
qualifying club for a club premises certificate. They are:
•

that under the rules of the club, persons may not be admitted to
membership or be admitted as candidates for membership, to
any of the privileges of membership without an interval of at
least two days between their nomination for membership and
their admission;

•

that the club is established & conducted in good faith as a club;

•

that the club has at least 25 members; and

•

that alcohol is not supplied to members on the premises
otherwise than by or on behalf of

Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

At a Meeting of General Licensing and Registration Committee held in Committee 
Room 2, County Hall, Durham on Thursday 9 October 2014 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor C Carr (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors E Bell (Vice-Chairman), A Batey, J Bell, B Graham, C Hampson, J Hart, 
D Hicks, K Hopper, I Jewell, J Lee, T Nearney, L Marshall, P May, D Stoker, A Surtees 
and A Willis

Also Present:
C Rudman – Licensing Manager
C Greenlay – Principal Solicitor (Litigation)
H Johnson – Licensing Team Leader
G Keay – Licensing Team Leader 

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Bell, P Crathorne, I 
Geldard, B Glass, O Gunn, A Hopgood and Mrs J Maitland.   

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 23 April 2014 were agreed as a correct record 
and were signed by the Chairman. 

4 Review of the Council's Statement of Licensing Policy 

Consideration was given to the report of the Corporate Director, Neighbourhood 
Services which sought approval of the draft Statement of Licensing Policy (for copy 
see file of Minutes).

C Rudman, Licensing Manager provided background to the proposed changes to 
the Policy which stemmed from recent changes to licensing legislation.



The report gave details of consultees and stakeholders, and their responses, some 
of which had been incorporated into the Policy. The main proposed changes and 
revisions were set out in a briefing note circulated to Members.

Councillor P May understood that licensed premises must make available a 
minimum measure of wine of 125ml but he was aware of establishments where this 
was not offered. He asked if this was addressed in the Policy.

The Member was advised that this was a statutory condition and failure to comply 
would constitute a breach of the Premises Licence. The purpose of the Policy was 
to advise the licensing trade how the Licensing Policy was administered and how 
the Council managed its licensing responsibilities. However, following a suggestion 
by Councillor E Bell the Licensing Manager advised that a statement could be 
included in the draft Licensing Policy to the effect that establishments were 
expected to comply with the legal requirements of their Premises Licence.

The Licensing Manager continued that one of the key changes to the Policy was 
the introduction of recommended hours for certain licensable activities for new 
applications, taking into consideration type, location and the potential impact on 
local communities.

Members were therefore asked to consider the proposals put forward by the 
responsible authorities and make recommendations in respect of the framework 
hours for inclusion in the draft Policy.

The Committee discussed the matter at length. Reference was made to the 
classification of weekdays, weekends and Bank Holidays. Members were of the 
view that weekdays should be from Sunday to Thursday with weekends being 
Friday night into Saturday morning and Saturday night into Sunday morning.   This 
would reduce the potential for disturbance to local residents on an evening before a 
working day. The comment was made however that working weeks were no longer 
traditional because of shift work and weekend working. G Keay, Licensing Team 
Leader advised that the proposed distinction between weekdays and weekends 
was generally in keeping with applications received by the Licensing Authority. 

For Bank Holidays Members considered that the proposal for ‘plus one hour’ 
should apply Good Friday, and for all other Bank Holidays an additional hour should 
be added to the terminal hour of the day preceding the Bank Holiday (ie if the 
Monday was the Bank Holiday, the Sunday would be normal trading plus one hour).

Members also noted that the Police had requested a distinction between nightclubs 
and pubs. The Committee questioned the need for this distinction and suggested 
that it be removed. The licensable activities, and in terms of promoting the licensing 
objectives, applied to both pubs and nightclubs and therefore a distinction between 
the two was unnecessary.

In determining the terminal hours for Premises Licences authorising the sale of 
alcohol for consumption on or off the premises in the City Centre and larger town 
centres Members had regard for the local economy, whilst also taking into account 
the well-being of local residents. The comment was made that a terminal hour that 



was too early could lead to multiple purchases with excessive consumption of 
alcohol during ‘drinking up time’.  With these factors in mind Members agreed with 
the hours suggested by the Police and were of the view that a terminal hour of 
midnight on weekdays was appropriate, with 1.00am at weekends, and ‘plus one 
hour’ hour on Good Friday. For all other Bank Holidays an additional hour be added 
to the terminal hour of the day preceding the Bank Holiday.

In terms of premises authorising late night refreshment as the primary licensable 
activity, Members were minded of the problems of disorder in town centres, 
however appreciated that if takeaways were to close at the same time as pubs then 
dispersal could be an issue.  Members therefore considered that one hour after 
licensed premises would be reasonable, and recommended a terminal hour of 
1.00am on weekdays, with 2.00am at weekends and ‘plus one hour’ hour on Good 
Friday. For all other Bank Holidays an additional hour be added to the terminal hour 
of the day preceding the Bank Holiday.

For licences authorising the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises, 
Members were advised that no distinction should be made between supermarkets 
and other off-licences such as corner shops. Councillor Batey felt that Members 
should be guided by the views of the Police as they dealt with the problems 
associated with excessive alcohol consumption. Councillor May remarked that it 
was common practice now for young people to have a drink before they went out 
for the evening. 

Councillor Carr was aware that problems could arise when off-licences closed at 
the same time as pubs. There may be an expectancy by customers leaving pubs 
that alcohol could then be purchased from a store on their way home. He therefore 
suggested that off-licences should close half an hour before the terminal hour for 
pubs. It was recommended that the terminal hour for licences authorising the sale 
of alcohol for consumption off the premises only be 11.30pm weekdays, with 
12.30am on weekends and ‘plus one hour’ hour on Good Friday. For all other Bank 
Holidays an additional hour be added to the terminal hour of the day preceding the 
Bank Holiday.

At this point Members gave consideration to community centres and village halls. 
The Committee felt that there should be no distinction made between these 
premises and pubs, and recommended that the terminal hours for licences not 
including the sale or supply of alcohol should be midnight on weekdays, with 
1.00am at weekends and ‘plus one hour’ hour on Good Friday. For all other Bank 
Holidays an additional hour be added to the terminal hour of the day preceding the 
Bank Holiday.

Finally Members were asked to consider the application of these recommended 
framework hours to premises situated within smaller town centres and mixed 
commercial residential areas, premises in villages and semi-rural areas, and those 
in a predominantly rural setting.   The Committee felt that in terms of promoting the 
Licensing Objectives, the same issues could arise irrespective of location.  
Members were also minded of the potential impact on the local economy, 
particularly in more rural areas and that the licensing hours should not be restrictive 
so as to have a detrimental effect on this. The comment was also made that the 



recommended terminal hours for larger centres would provide flexibility if applied in 
these other locations. A pub in a rural or small town centre could close earlier than 
the terminal hour at such times where there was no demand. It was therefore 
recommended that the proposed terminal hours be applied across all areas.

It was noted that commencement hours were not included in the consultation and 
were advised by the Licensing Manager that this was because problems were more 
likely to occur during an evening. C Greenlay, Principal Solicitor (Litigation) stated 
that a commencement hour was advisable. Without this a commencement hour 
beginning immediately after the terminal hour could be applied for. 

In discussing this Members noted that some premises already had a 
commencement hour of 7.00am for occasional sporting events or to serve 
breakfast, and were not aware that any problems had occurred as a result. The 
Committee therefore recommended that the commencement hour for all categories 
of premises be 7.00am, and that this be included in the draft Policy.

Resolved:

That 

a) The summary of consultation responses and the content of the final draft 
Statement of Licensing Policy be noted and agreed;

b) The proposed Statement of Licensing Policy incorporating the following 
framework hours be recommended for adoption by Council:-


